

No. 10-174

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
OPEN SPACE INSTITUTE, INC.,  
OPEN SPACE CONSERVANCY, INC., AND  
AUDUBON SOCIETY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

MATTHEW F. PAWA  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MATTHEW F. PAWA, P.C.  
1280 Centre Street  
Suite 230  
Newton Centre, MA 02459  
(617) 641-9550

DAVID D. DONIGER  
GERALD GOLDMAN  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
1200 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-6868

March 11, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL COMMON LAW OF PUBLIC NUIS- ANCE .....	16
A. The Private Action for Public Nuisance Is Long Established by Precedent .....	17
B. A Public Nuisance Claim for Ambient, Interstate Air or Water Pollution Arises Under Federal Common Law .....	22
C. The Land Trusts State a Private Claim for Public Nuisance .....	29
II. RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS ARE JUS- TICIABLE .....	35
A. Respondents Have Article III Stand- ing .....	36
B. Respondents Have Prudential Stand- ing .....	42
C. Respondents' Claims Raise No Polit- ical Question .....	44

III. RESPONDENTS' FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIMS HAVE NOT BEEN DISPLACED.....	46
A. Neither the Clean Air Act nor EPA Regulations Presently Limit Petitioners' Emissions .....	47
B. The Clean Air Act Does Not of Its Own Force Displace Respondents' Claims .....	50
C. Regulatory Action by EPA Has Not Yet Displaced Respondents' Claims.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	38, 41, 42
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	24
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) ...	40, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	9, 16, 45, 46
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	22, 26
<i>Bond’s Case</i> , Moore 238 (1587).....	18
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009) .....	13, 33
<i>Chapman v. City of Rochester</i> , 110 N.Y. 273 (1888) .....	20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	36
<i>Corning v. Lowerre</i> , 6 Johns. Ch. 439 (N.Y. Ch. 1822).....	19, 36
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	51
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	37
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	42

<i>Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	25
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ....	22, 23
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	51
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	43
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	40
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	42
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.:</i>	
206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	11, 21, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 44, 46
237 U.S. 474 (1915), <i>decree modified</i> , 240 U.S. 650 (1916).....	3, 21, 28, 30, 35
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	
	22, 25, 26
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	37
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	25
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee:</i>	
406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	1, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 50, 53, 54
451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	15, 24, 26, 46, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	
	3, 24, 26

<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	45
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	43, 44
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Lockwood Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 77 Me. 297 (1885) .....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	37, 39, 41
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1, 5, 9, 13, 14, 15, 30, 37, 38, 39, 41, 47, 51
<i>Mayor of Georgetown v. Alexandria Canal Co.</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 91 (1838) .....	19, 27, 31
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	53
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> :	
180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	11, 20, 29, 34
200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	50
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	21, 29
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) ...	21, 28



<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	44
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 10-997 (filed Feb. 2, 2011) .....	29
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	44
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852) .....	19
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 66 Cal. 138 (1884).....	19, 20, 32
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	54
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984) .....	36
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16, 36
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	24
<i>Trail Smelter Case</i> (U.S. v. Can.), 3 Rep. Int'l Arb. Awards 1905 (U.N. Arb. Trib. 1941).....	21
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	33
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	43

<i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....	45
<i>United Steelworkers v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959) .....	17
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	36
<i>Village of Pine City v. Munch</i> , 42 Minn. 342 (1890) .....	20
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972) .....	29
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	33
<i>Woodyear v. Schaefer</i> , 57 Md. 1 (1881) .....	19, 32
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 10-699 (filed Nov. 24, 2010) .....	45

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

### U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	9, 12, 13, 35, 36
§ 1.....	16
§ 2.....	35, 36
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	49, 52, 54
§ 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) .....	49
§ 111(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	49

§ 111(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1) .....	49
§ 111(d)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(B) .....	50
§ 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	26
§ 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	48, 53
§ 165(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	53
§ 165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) .....	48
§ 202, 42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	47
§ 202(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	51
§ 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	47
§ 302(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) .....	47
§ 502, 42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....	48
Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	26
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2) .....	48

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Energy Tax Prevention Act of 2011, H.R. 910, 112th Cong. (introduced Mar. 3, 2011).....	54
H.R. 1, 112th Cong., div. B, tit. VII (2011) .....	50

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

EPA, Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	47
EPA, Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....	47

## OTHER MATERIALS

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*:

Vol. 3 .....	18, 31
Vol. 4 .....	18

3 Barney L. Capehart, <i>Encyclopedia of Energy Engineering and Technology</i> (2007) .....	8
---	---

Robert Henley Eden, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (1821).....	17
---	----

Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie – And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	22
---	----

## Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change:

<i>Climate Change 2007: Impacts, Adaptation and Vulnerability</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/wg2/en/contents.html">http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/wg2/en/contents.html</a> .....	7
--	---

<i>Climate Change 2007: Synthesis Report</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/syr/en/contents.html">http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/syr/en/contents.html</a> .....	5, 6
<i>Climate Change 2007: The Physical Science Basis</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/wg1/en/contents.html">http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/wg1/en/contents.html</a> .....	6
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , No. 10-997 (U.S. filed Feb. 2, 2011) .....	30
William L. Prosser, <i>Private Action for Public Nuisance</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 997 (1966) .....	18, 31
Restatement (Second) Torts (1979) .....	18, 29, 30, 32, 33, 40
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010) .....	33
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1839).....	17
